
 

 
 

Governance Committee 
 

 Monday, 25th April, 2022 
at 5.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
Committee Rooms 1 and 2 - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members of the Committee 

 
 Councillor Fuller (Chair) 

Councillor D Galton (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bunday 
Councillor Leggett 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor J Payne 
Councillor Shields 
 

  
  
   

 
  
 Contacts 
  
 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 Richard Ivory 
 Tel. 023 8083 2794 

Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 
  
  
 Democratic Support Officer 
 Emily Goodwin/Pat Wood 
 Tel. 023 8083 2302 

Email: Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Role of the Governance Committee Smoking policy – The Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

Information regarding the role of the 
Committee’s is contained in Part 2 
(Articles) of the Council’s Constitution. 

02 Part 2 - Articles 
It includes at least one Councillor from 
each of the political groups represented 
on the Council, and at least one 
independent person, without voting rights, 
who is not a Councillor or an Officer of the 
Council. 
Access – Access is available for disabled 
people. Please contact the Democratic 
Support Officer who will help to make any 
necessary arrangements. 

Public Representations At the discretion 

of the Chair, members of the public may 
address the meeting on any report included 
on the agenda in which they have a relevant 
interest. Any member of the public wishing to 
address the meeting should advise the 
Democratic Support Officer (DSO) whose 
contact details are on the front sheet of the 
agenda 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-2025 
sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing 
ou
[...]
in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known 
as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES  

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  

 
4   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 1 - 

2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 
February 2022 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Report of Service Director: Legal & Business Operations setting out the annual review 
of the Council's constitution 
 

6   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the Internal Audit Progress report for the 
period 25 January 2022 to 5 April 2022. 
 

7   ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER 2022-23 (Pages 31 - 62) 
 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor requesting approval of the Annual Internal Audit 
Plan 2022-23 and the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics 
2022-23. 
 

8   EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN (Pages 63 - 106) 
 

 Report of the External Auditors which outlines the External Audit Plan for 2021-22. 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 Service Director, Legal & Governance 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

- 10 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), D Galton (Vice-Chair), Bunday, Leggett, 
Magee, J Payne and Shields 
 

  
  

 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meetings on 16 November 2021 and 
10 January 2022 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

32. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
Internal Audit Progress report for the period 1 November 2021 to 24 January 2022. 
 
The Committee noted the Travel and Expenses Exceptions Raised figures but heard 
that the error rate was low, when compared to the large number of expenses submitted.  
However, it was requested that a more detailed report on application and monitoring of 
expenses under the expenses policy be included as a future agenda item. 
 

33. CORPORATE PLAN AND PROJECTS GOVERNANCE REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director – Business 
Services detailing the latest governance progress regarding key programmes and 
initiatives outlined in the Corporate Plan 2021-25. 
 
It was noted that for future reports, the use of coloured printed appendices to show Rag 
Ratings in the Corporate Plan would be useful.   
 

34. AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the External Auditor detailing the 
Auditor’s Annual Report showing key findings across the range of the auditor’s work 
and responsibilities under statute and the Code, in relation to the 2020/21 audit.   
 
The Committee noted that under new requirements of the Code regarding value for 
money, the report also included a commentary on the Council’s arrangements 
regarding financial sustainability, governance, and improving economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.   
 

35. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND PRUDENTIAL LIMITS 2022/23  TO 
2025/26  

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation and S151 Officer seeking approval of the Treasury Management 
Strategy and Indicators for 2022/23 to 2025/26. 
 
The Committee particularly noted paragraph 11 of the report which detailed the core 
elements of the strategy.   
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 11 - 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

(i) That the Council’s Treasury Management (TM) Strategy and Indicators for 
2022/23 to 2025/26, as detailed in appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

(ii) That at the time of writing this report it was noted that it had been assumed that 
the budget proposals within the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2022/23 to 
2025/26, Revenue Budget 2022/23 and Capital Programme 2020/21 to 2026/27 
report, to be submitted to Council on the 23 February 2022, would be approved.  
Should the recommendations change and have any impact on the Prudential 
Indicators this would be reported to Council on 23 February 2022; 

(iii) That the Executive Director – Finance and Commercialism would report any 
amendments and in year revisions to the TM Strategy as part of quarterly 
financial and performance monitoring; and 

(iv) That the proposal to continue to explore an alternative Treasury Strategy to 
generate additional income that could support local services, whilst maintaining a 
prudent approach be endorsed. 

 
36. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Executive Director for Finance, 
Commercialisation and S151 Officer reporting on the introduction of the new Code of 
Practice on Financial Management and the responsibilities within it.  The Committee 
further received and noted the principles included in the Code and the self assessment 
shown in Appendix 1, including the action plan to ensure alignment to the Code. 
 
The Committee noted that the Code was designed to support good practice in financial 
management and to assist with demonstrating financial sustainability.  The Committee 
particularly noted the principles of good financial management as set out in paragraph 8 
of the report.  
 

 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

FULL COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

DATE OF DECISION: 25TH APRIL 2022 (GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE) 

18TH MAY 2022 (COUNCIL) 

REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR: LEGAL & BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS & MONITORING OFFICER 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Acting Chief Executive 

 Name:  Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882 

 E-mail: Mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Director: Legal & Business Operations 

 Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the annual review of the Constitution. This will be considered and 
initially discussed by Governance Committee on 25th April 2022.  The 
recommendations to both the Governance Committee and Council are included below. 

As ever, the Constitution is a document that changes regularly and, therefore, further 
revisions may be proposed prior to or at Council. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Governance Committee 

 (i) To consider and recommend the changes to the Constitution to 
Council for adoption. 

Council 

 (ii) To agree the minor changes to the Constitution and associated 
arrangements as set out in this report; 

 (iii) To authorise the Service Director: Legal & Business Operations to 
finalise the arrangements as approved by Full Council and make any 
further consequential or minor changes arising from the decision;  

 (iv) To approve the City Cou
[...]
dition to this, it is positive to note that the internal control 
environment specifically in relation to compliance has also improved. 

 

Internal Audit progress for the period 25th January to 5th April 2022 is covered in in the 
report attached as Appendix 1. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee notes the Internal Audit Progress 
report for the period 25th January to 5th April 2022. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to provide an update on progress against the 
annual audit plan to the Governance Committee for information. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 As above 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state ‘a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 The report is for note only, there is no decision to be made. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Internal Audit Progress Report for the period 25th January to 5th April 2022. 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and No Page 10



Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background do
[...]
n the 2021/22 Audit Plan. The 

previous position was at 24th January 2022, the current is as at 5th 

April 2022. 

To date, all audits have been completed or are in progress as at 5th 

April 2022. This represents 59 (84%) audits where the report has 

been finalised, 6 (9%) where the report is in draft and 5 (7%) audits 

currently in progress. 

 

 

Identified, 0%

Field Work, 5, 7%

Draft Report, 6, 9%

Issued, 59, 84%

S t a t u s  P r e v i o u s  P o s i t i o n  C u r r e n t  P o s i t i o n  

Identified 6 0 

Fieldwork 14 5 

Draft Report 10 6 

Final Report 44 59 

Total 74 70 

P
age 15



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 4 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

3 .  A u d i t  P l a n  S t a t u s / C h a n g e s  
 

The Audit Plan has been more flexible this year to take into account additional work predominately in the area of grants and long-term sickness within the 

audit service. Since the last reporting period the following should be noted; Additions, removals and amendments to the 2021/22 Audit Plan: 

 Addition – Protect and Vaccinate Grant  

 Removed – Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) - moved at the request of the service.  

 Removed – Payroll - pension return already covered.  

 Removed – Public Health Outcomes - moved due to long-term sickness within the audit service.  

 Removed – Supplier Performance - follow up moved due to long-term sickness within the audit service. 

 Removed – Waste Operations - moved due to long-term sickness within the audit service. 

 

All the audits removed above will now be performed as part of the 2022/23 audit plan.  

 

4 .  A r e a s  o f  C o n c e r n   
There are no ‘no assurance’ opinion audits being reported on this period, all other findings are noted below.   

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 16



I n t
[...]
the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

Business World (Key Controls) – Follow Up Audit 

Original Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 3 1 0 
 

Latest implementation date 
scheduled was July 2021 
Revised date: December 2022 

Original Assurance Level  Follow Up Assurance Level 

Limited  Reasonable 
 

  Follow Up Action 

Open Pending In Progress Implemented but Not 
Effective 

Closed: 
Verified 

Closed: Not 
Verified  

Closed: Management 
Accepts Risks 

Closed: No Longer 
Applicable 

0 0 1 (High) 0 1 (High) 
1 (Medium) 

1 (High) 0 0 

 

Follow up testing was able to close 2 high and 1 medium risk exceptions. One high risk relating to the implementation of the financial planning and 
analysis software remains in progress as the purchased software was not fit for purpose and therefore the team has reverted back to using Excelerator 
reports with forecasting expected to occur late in 2022/23. 
 

 

Direct Payments Adults – Follow Up Audit 

Original Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 4 1 1 
 

Latest implementation date 
scheduled was March 2021 
Revised date:  

Original Assurance Level  Follow Up Assurance Level 

Limited  Assurance 
 

  Follow Up Action 

Open Pending In Progress Implemented but Not 
Effective 

Closed: 
Verified 

Closed: Not 
Verified  

Closed: Management 
Accepts Risks 

Closed: No Longer 
Applicable 

0 0 1 (Low) 0 4 (High) 
1 (Medium) 

0 0 0 

 

Follow up testing was able to close four high and one medium risk exception. The low risk relates to policies and procedures and remains in progress as 
the draft policy is yet to be published.  

P
age 22



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Page 11 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

Fleet
[...]
pliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

IT Procurement, Inventory Control and Disposal – 2nd Follow Up Audit 

Original Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 2 0 1 
 

Latest implementation date 
scheduled was March 2021 
Revised date: April 2022 

Original Assurance Level  Follow Up Assurance Level 

Limited  Limited 
 

  Follow Up Action 

Open Pending In Progress Implemented but Not 
Effective 

Closed: 
Verified 

Closed: Not 
Verified  

Closed: Management 
Accepts Risks 

Closed: No Longer 
Applicable 

0 0 3 (High) 0 1 (High) 1 (High) 0 0 
 

Follow up testing was able to close two high risk exceptions. The first high risk that remains in progress is due to being unable to locate disposal records 
for 6 /12 laptops sampled. The second high risk remains in progress as while there had been changes to the physical status of devices to reflect home 
working, a method for undertaking annual checks on IT equipment is not currently in place. The final high risk that remains in progress is due to an 
inadequate disposal trail and 10/20 assets still being listed as installed or in stock after disposal. 

 

Mount Pleasant – Follow Up Audit 

Original Exceptions Raised 

Critical High Medium Low 

0 3 0 0 
 

Latest implementation date 
scheduled was September 2021 
Revised date: TBC 

Original Assurance Level  Follow Up Assurance Level 

Reasonable  Reasonable 
 

  Follow Up Action 

Open Pending In Progress Implemented but Not 
Effective 

Closed: 
Verified 

Closed: Not 
Verified  

Closed: Management 
Accepts Risks 

Closed: No Longer 
Applicable 

1 (High) 0 0 0 1 (High) 1 (High) 0 0 
 

Follow up testing was able to close two high risk exceptions. The remaining high risk relating to the Governing Body Terms of Reference remains open as 
there is no evidence to confirm the documentation is in place to evidence it has been completed and approved. 

 

P
age 24



I n t e r n a l  A u d i t  P r o g r e s s  R e p o r t  

 

Pag
[...]
ge 17 
Portsmouth City Council Internal Audit Service is performed in compliance with the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). Compliance to the standard was externally assessed in May 2018.  

1 2 .  E x c e p t i o n  A n a l y s i s  t o  D a t e  

 
 

0

7

2

22

7

1

6

1

23

1

1

1

1

0

2

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 101112131415161718192021222324252627282930313233343536373839404142434445464748

Reliability of Data

Effectiveness of Operations

Safeguarding of Assets

Compliance with Laws and Regulations

Achievement of Strategic Objectives

High Risk

Medium Risk

Low Risk

 

Achievement of 
Strategic 

Objectives Compliance 
Effectiveness of 

Operations 
Reliability & 

Integrity 
Safeguarding 

of Assets Total 

Critical Risk       

High Risk 7 26 10  2 45 

Medium Risk 3 24 6 1 1 35 

Low Risk - Improvement 2  1 1 2 6 

Grand Total 12 50 17 2 5 86 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022-23 

INTERNAL AUDIT & COUNTER FRAUD CHARTER & 
CODE OF ETHICS 2022-23 

DATE OF DECISION: 25th April 2022 

REPORT OF: CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title FINANCE 

 Name:  John Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4897 

 E-mail: John.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR 

 Name:  Elizabeth Goodwin Tel: 023 8083 4616 

 E-mail: Elizabeth.Goodwin@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

On 1st April 2013 the ‘Public Sector Internal Audit Standards’ (PSIAS) were formally 
adopted in respect of Local Government across the UK. The PSIAS apply to all internal 
service providers, whether in-house, shared services or outsourced. 

 

The purpose of the PSIAS are to: 

 Define the nature of internal auditing within the UK public sector 

 Set basic principles for carrying out internal audit in the public sector 

 Establish a framework for providing internal audit services, which add value to 
the organisation, leading to improved organisational processes and operations 

 Establish the basis for the evaluation of internal audit performance and to drive 
improvement planning. 

 

Conformance to the standards must be reported by the Chief Internal Auditor in the 
annual audit report as part of the opinion on the internal control framework. The 
requirements of the Standard are covered in the attached Internal Audit & Counter 
Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics, Appendix 2.  

 

Further to this, on an annual basis, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to produce an 
Annual Plan that translates into a schedule of audit assignments. The plan defines the 
areas and potential scope inclusion and must provide a sufficient review of the 
Authority’s functions in order to form an annual opinion on the effectiveness of the 
control framework. The plan must be proportionate to the risk exposure and 
appropriately aligned to the strategic objectives of the Council. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



The plan contains a mixture of full audits, follow ups, and grant verification work. The 
follow ups will be carried out to ensure that residue 'open or in progress' actions have 
been fully implemented within revised agreed timescales, following the original audit. 
Only the outstanding areas will be retested. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Governance Committee approves the provisional Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 as attached. 

 (ii) That the Governance Committee approves the Internal Audit & 
Counter Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics as attached. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with internal audit practices and protocol, the Governance 
Committee is required to approve, but not direct the annual audit plan for 
Internal Audit & Counter Fraud. 

2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Chief 
Internal Auditor is required to periodically review the internal audit charter and 
present it to the Governance Committee for approval. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

 None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 The provisional Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 has been discussed with the 
Council's Executive Management Team, Senior Officers, the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Capital Assets and the Chair of the Governance Committee. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

 None 

Property/Other 

 None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 state 'a relevant body 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes, taking into account the 
Public Sector Internal Auditing Standards. 

Other Legal Implications:  

 None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

 Failure to maintain an effective internal audit functions would result in a failure 
of the organisation meeting its statutory responsibilities in relation to the 
Annual Governance Statement and Annual Audit Opinion. 

 To ensure the safety of all staff and clients, a risk assessment will be 
completed prior to each item of work in relation to risks relating to COVID-19. 
Specifically to assess whether evidence to support audit testing or an Page 32



investigation can be obtained safely and in accordance with the required 
evidential levels.  

Actions to minimise risk will be completed and a determination made on 
whether the activities can be undertaken or if the evidence strategy can be 
substituted by alternative means. The risk assessment will be treated as a live 
document until the activity has been completed. Any activities that are 
deemed not safe to complete will be deferred to later in the financial year, 
escalated to the Executive Director of Finance or cancelled. The underlining 
processes for all activities will not fundamentally change.   

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

 None 

 

KEY DECISION?  No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 

2. Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics 2022-23 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and 

Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out. 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Other Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / 
Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

2.   

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 

Elizabeth Goodwin, Chief Internal Auditor 

 

 

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 7
A

ppendix 1



    

Page 2 

 

2022/23 Internal  Audit Plan  

E x e c u t i v e  S u m m a r y  
 

This document sets out Internal Audit’s programme of work for 2022/23, following appropriate engagement across the authority including but not limited 

to; CEO, Executive Directors, Chair of Governance Committee and Cabinet Member for Finance & Capital.    

The Plan is informed by: 

 Legal/ government requirements, specifically including grant sign offs by Internal Audit. 

 Outcomes of prior Internal Audit reviews, for example all 2021/22 higher risk exceptions will be followed up during 2022/23. Any outstanding 'open 

or in progress' actions from follow up reviews performed during 2021/22 will be revisited as part of an ongoing schedule of work to support 

directorates implementation of actions to address risk exposure.  

 Consultation with the Council’s senior management and members as noted above. 

 Risk assessment methodology and adequate coverage of activities across the authority in order 
[...]
on 1/4/8 2/5 

Local Transport Capital Block Funding Grant Grant Verification 1/10/14 1/3/5 

Solent Future Transport Grant Grant Verification 1/10/14 1/3/5 

Finance & Commercialisation, Wellbeing Children & Learning 

Schools Financial Values Statement (SFVS) Full Annual testing as part of the statutory return. 6/7 2/5 

Schools Budget Deficits 1st follow up Follow up required on agreed actions. 1/6/7 2/5 

Finance & Commercialisation, Wellbeing Health & Adults 

Appointeeship Full Scope to include a review of general 
arrangements post system redesign. 

4/5/9 2 

Place 

Safety Compliance (Tower Blocks) Full Scope to include a review of fire risk assessment, 
general health and safety, cleaning schedules 
and new legislation.   

4/6/8 2/5 

Water Quality  Full Scope to include a review of key controls.  2/4/6/8 2 

  

P
age 39



    

Page 6 

 

2022/23 Internal  Audit Plan  

Audit Type Provisional Scope Strategic Risks Corporate Outcomes 

Partnership HCC & Balfour Beatty Full Scope to include a review of partnership 
arrangements. 

1/2/8 3 

Asset Requisition & Disposal Full Scope to include a review of key controls. 1 1/5 

Air Quality Full Scope to include a review of key controls. 10 3 

Waste Operations Full Scope to include a review of key controls.  2/8 3/5 

Asbestos  Full Scope to include a review of key controls and 
open or in progress action from the Construction 
Design Management (CDM) Asbestos review. 

2/4/6/8 2 

Ground Maintenance (Schools) Full Scope to include a review of key controls and 
arrangements in place.  

1/8/11 
 

2/3 

Operator's License 1st follow up Follow up required on agreed actions. 1/2/11 3/5 

Wellbeing Children & Learning 

Elected Home Education Full Scope to include a review of compliance with 
statutory requirements.  

6/7 2/4 

Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) Full Scope to include a review of implementation of 
the agreed action plans following serious cases 
reviews.  

6/7 2/4 

Fostering Full Scope to
[...]
d confidence in the capital markets and in economies the 
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver 
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a 
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2021 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 106


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION
	6 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Enc. 1 for Internal Audit Progress Report

	7 Annual Audit Plan & Charter 2022-23
	Enc. 1 Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23
	Enc. 2 Internal Audit & Counter Fraud Charter & Code of Ethics 2022-23

	8 External Audit - Audit Plan
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 12 - 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 APRIL 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), D Galton (Vice-Chair), Bunday, Leggett, 
Magee, J Payne and Shields 
 

Apologies: Councillors   
 

  
 

37. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 14 February 2022 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
 

38. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and 
Business Operations and Monitoring Officer detailing the annual review of the Council’s 
Constitution.   
 
The Committee noted that a further report on the membership of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board would be presented to them to consider in the near future.   
 

39. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing the 
internal Audit Progress report for the period 25 January to 5 April 2022. 
 
The Committee discussed progress with the Internal Auditor on the following activities 
detailed in the report: 
 

 Removal and rationale of the Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

 Woodlands Community College – Finance and Personnel Group 

 Business World – implementation of financial planning and analysis software 

 Direct Payments Audit 

 IT procurement, inventory control and disposal 

 Short breaks – agreed further information would be brought back to the 
Committee.   

 
40. ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN & CHARTER 2022-23  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the Chief Internal Auditor detailing 
the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2022-23 and the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Charter and Code of Ethics. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(i) To approve the provisional Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 as attached; 
and 

(ii) To approve the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Charter and Code of Ethics.  



 

 

- 13 - 
 

 
41. EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT PLAN  

The Committee considered and noted the report of the External Auditors detailing the 
External Audit Plan for 2021-22. 
 
 

 


